

# **Monterey County**

Item No.

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

August 23, 2022

# **Board Report**

Legistar File Number: RES 22-140

Introduced: 7/14/2022 Current Status: Agenda Ready

Version: 2 Matter Type: BoS Resolution

Adopt a Resolution to approve the proposed amendments to the Conflict of Interest Code of the Probation Department of the County of Monterey.

## RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt a Resolution to approve the proposed amendments to the Conflict of Interest Code of the Probation Department of the County of Monterey.

#### SUMMARY:

Following the biennial review of the Conflict of Interest Code, as required by Government Code section 87306.5, the Probation Department of the County of Monterey has amended its Conflict of Interest Code to update the formatting to align with changes to disclosure category definitions.

## DISCUSSION:

The Political Reform Act of 1974 (Government Code section 81000, et. seq.), requires state and local government agencies to adopt Conflict of Interest codes and to periodically review their codes and make necessary changes to these codes. The only change to the existing code is an update to the format of disclosure category definitions. Note that because the last version of the code was adopted in 2004, no Word file is available to redline. Consequently, and because the changes are non-substantive, staff has attached the 2004 Code, unmodified, as Attachment A to this report.

Pursuant to section 82011 and 87303 of the Government Code, the Board of Supervisors is the code reviewing body and may approve the code as submitted, revise the proposed code and approve it as revised, or return the proposed code to the agency for revision and resubmission. Staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the proposed amended Conflict of Interest Code of the Probation Department of the County of Monterey.

#### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the proposed amended Conflict of Interest Code of the County of Monterey Probation Department. The proposed code, as amended and corrected, is lawful under the Political Reform Act of 1974.

### FINANCING:

There is no fiscal impact upon the County of Monterey as a result of the proposed amendment.

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:**

Approval of the proposed Conflict of Interest Code fulfills the Board's statutorily designated role as

Legistar File Number: RES 22-140

the	code	reviev	wing	body	pursuant to	the I	Political	Reform	Act.

\_\_Economic Development

X Administration

Health & Human Services

Infrastructure

Public Safety

Prepared by: Wendi Reed, Management Analyst III, 755-3985 Approved by: Todd Keating, Chief Probation Officer, 755-3913



8/1/2022 | 8:48 AM PDT

Attachments:

Attachment A - 2004 Probation Department Conflict of Interest Code

Attachment B - Proposed Amended Probation Department Conflict of Interest (clean)

Attachment C - Resolution

(Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board)